



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3529]

MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WRIT APPEAL NO: 180/2025

Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent by the Orders dated 10/01/2025, passed by the learned Single Judge,-in W.P. No.28392 of 2024,

Between:

1.ATMAKURU NIRMALAMMA, W/O. A.KAMAIAH, AGED ABOUT 68 YEARS, R/O. D.NO.27-1-1441, 1ST FLOOR, ADITYA NAGAR, CHILDREN PARK ROAD, NELLORE CITY.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY, REVENUE (REGISTRATION AND STAMPS) DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.THE SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (REGISTRATION AND STAMPS), SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CHITS, TENALI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

4) M/S. MARGADARSI CHIT FUND PVT. LTD., TENALI BRANCH, REP. BY ITS FOREMAN/BRANCH MANAGER TENALI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

4.M/S MARGADARSI CHIT FUND PVT LTD, TENALI BRANCH, REP. BY ITS FOREMAN/BRANCH MANAGER TENALI, GUNTUR DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 08 days in filing the present Appeal and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P. No.245 of 2019 on the file of Prl. Junior Civil Judge, Nellore, and pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.P S P SURESH KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.P DURGA PRASAD

2.GP FOR REGISTRATION AND STAMPS

The Court made the following Judgment:

(per Hon'ble Sri Justice R. Raghunandan Rao)

The learned counsels on either side agree that the matter has been settled out of Court.

In that view of the matter, this Writ Appeal is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

T.C.D. SEKHAR, J

Date: 10.11.2025
MJA

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D. SEKHAR

WRIT APPEAL NO: 180 of 2025

(per Hon'ble Sri Justice R. Raghunandan Rao)

10.11.2025

MJA